2006-1024) (a-b) 81-D6

RESOLUTION NUMBER R- 301798 DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE AUG 0 5 2006

WHEREAS, the San Diego Public Library is requesting authorization to accept and expend funding from the California State Library Services and Technology Act grant funds for producing the "Cultural Crossroads: Refugee Voices" program [Program]; and

WHEREAS, the Program would be a multi-media approach, that includes written, visual, and aural presentations, which addresses the issues faced by the community of Sub-Saharan African populations within San Diego, provide an outreach to this community, and also allows other community members to learn more about their culture and challenges adjusting to life in San Diego; and

WHEREAS, the San Diego Public Library, in partnership with Media Arts Center San Diego, will present the Program at the downtown Central Library, City Heights Branch Library, and the Malcolm X Branch Library, and

WHEREAS, the aim of this Program is to attract both youth and adults, and educate this community as to the important resources available to them at the libraries; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT RESOLVED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

1. That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to accept and expend Library Services and Technology Act grant funds from the California State Library in the amount of \$25,000 for the purpose of producing the community program the "Cultural Crossroads: Refugee Voices."

2. That the Mayor or his designee is authorized to submit all documents, negotiate and execute all agreements necessary, including any amendments, to comply with the grant

requirements, and to carry out and administer all obligations, responsibilities, and duties under the grant.

ŕ

3. That the City Auditor and Comptroller is hereby authorized to establish a fund for the purpose of handling the accounting to facilitate the process of tracking revenue and expenditures for this Program.

APPROVED: MICHAEL J. AGUIRRE, City Attorney

By

Catherine M. Bradley

Catherine M. Bradley Chief Deputy City Attorney

CMB:jab 07/18/2006 Or.Dept:Library R-2006-1024

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of ______

ELIZABETH S. MALAND City Clerk

Deputy City Clerk

ANDERS, Mayor JERRY

Vetoed: _____

(date)

JERRY SANDERS, Mayor

ll- 301798

-PAGE 2 OF 2-